State oorida
Yublic Serbive Qonmission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 323

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D

DATE: November 13, 2012
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole)

FROM: Division of Accounting and Finance (Slemkewicz)
Division of Engineering (Graves 75 fi
Office of Industry Development and Mar¥=* A=~]ysis (.
Division of Economics (Hudson) bt
Office of the General Counsel (Barrera) /»T)\"J

RE: Docket No. 120244-E] — Petition for approval for base rate increase for Extended
Power Uprate systems placed in commercial service by Florida Power & Light
Company.

AGENDA: 11/27/12 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action — Interested Persons May
Participate

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown
CRITICAL DATES: None
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

FILE NAME AND LOCATION:  S:\PSC\AFD\WP\120244 RCM.DOC

Case Background

In 2006, the Florida Legislature enacted Section 366.93, Florida Statutes (F.S.),
encouraging the development of nuclear energy in the state. In that section, the Legislature
directed the Commission to adopt rules providing for alternative cost recovery mechanisms that
would encourage investor-owned electric utilities to invest in nuclear power plants. The
Commission adopted Rule 25-6.0423, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), which provides for



Docket No. 120244-EI
Date: November 13, 2012

an annual clause recovery proceeding to consider investor-owned utilities’ requests for cost
recovery for nuclear plants.

By Order No. PSC-08-0021-FOF-EI,' the Commission made an affirmative
determination of need for Florida Power & Light Company’s (FPL) Extended Power Uprate
(EPU) project. The EPU project will be accomplished at FPL's four nuclear units located at two
nuclear generating plant sites in Florida: Turkey Point Units 3 and 4, and St. Lucie Units 1 and 2.
The EPU projects have gone into commercial service at various points in time, with the majority

of the costs anticipated to go into plant in service when the modifications are completed in 2012
and 2013.

On October 1, 2012, FPL filed a petition to increase its base rates by the $243,978,281
revenue requirements associated with the uprates of St. Lucie Unit 1, St. Lucie Unit 2, and
Turkey Point Unit 3 pursuant to Rule 25-6.0423(7), F.A.C. Further, FPL has requested an
additional $1,794,540 base rate increase for the 5-year amortization of existing assets that are
being retired during 2012 pursuant to Rule 25-6.0423(7)(e), F.A.C. FPL has also included a
$280,473 true-up of the 2011 base rate revenue requirement for the 2011 modifications made at
the St. Lucie and Turkey Point nuclear units. In total, FPL has requested a base rate increase of
$246,053,294. This represents a base rate increase of $2.59 per month on a typical 1,000 kWh
residential bill.

The Commission has jurisdiction over this subject matter pursuant to the provisions of
Section 366.93, F.S., and other provisions of Chapter 366, F.S.

'See Order No. PSC-08-0021-FOF-EI, issued January 7, 2008, in Docket No. 070602-El, In re: Petition for
determination of need for expansion of Turkey Point and St. Lucie nuclear power plants, for exemption from Bid

Rule 25-22.082. F.A.C.. and for cost recovery through the Commission's Nuclear Power Plant Cost Recovery Rule,
Rule 25-6.0423, F.A.C.




Docket No. 120244-EI
Date: November 13, 2012

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should FPL's request to increase its base rates by $243,978,281 for the EPU systems
placed in commercial service during 2012 be approved?

Recommendation: Yes. FPL's request to increase its base rates by $243,978,281 for the 2012
EPU project modifications at the St. Lucie and Turkey Point nuclear units should be approved.
This approval should be subject to true-up and revision based on the final review of the 2012
modification expenditures in the Nuclear Cost Recovery Clause (NCRC). (Slemkewicz, Graves,
Breman)

Staff Analysis: FPL has requested approval to increase its base rates by $243,978,281 for the
EPU project modifications at the St. Lucie and Turkey Point units that went into service during
2012.

Rule 25-6.0423(7), F.A.C., states the following:

(7) Commercial Service. As operating units or systems associated with the
power plant and the power plant itself are placed in commercial service:

(a) The utility shall file a petition for Commission approval of the base rate
increase pursuant to Section 366.93(4), F.S., separate from any cost recovery
clause petitions, that includes any and all costs reflected in such increase, whether
or not those costs have been previously reviewed by the Commission; provided,
however, that any actual costs previously reviewed and determined to be prudent
in the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause shall not be subject to disallowance or
further prudence review except for fraud, perjury, or intentional withholding of
key information.

(b) The utility shall calculate the increase in base rates resulting from the
jurisdictional annual base revenue requirements for the power plant in conjunction
with the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause projection filing for the year the power
plant is projected to achieve commercial operation. The increase in base rates will
be based on the annualized base revenue requirements for the power plant for the
first 12 months of operations consistent with the cost projections filed in
conjunction with the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause projection filing.

(¢) At such time as the power plant is included in base rates, recovery through
the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause will cease, except for the difference between
actual and projected construction costs as provided in subparagraph (5)(c)4.
above.

(d) The rate of return on capital investments shall be calculated using the
utility’s most recent actual Commission adjusted basis overall weighted average
rate of return as reported by the utility in its most recent Earnings Surveillance
Report prior to the filing of a petition as provided in paragraph (7)(a). The return
on equity cost rate used shall be the midpoint of the last Commission approved
range for return on equity or the last Commission approved return on equity cost
rate established for use for all other regulatory purposes, as appropriate.



Docket No. 120244-EI
Date: November 13, 2012

(e) The jurisdictional net book value of any existing generating plant that is
retired as a result of operation of the power plant shall be recovered through an
increase in base rate charges over a period not to exceed 5 years. At the end of the
recovery period, base rates shall be reduced by an amount equal to the increase
associated with the recovery of the retired generating plant.

In compliance with Rule 25-6.0423(7), F.A.C., FPL submitted its calculation of the
annualized base rate revenue requirements for the EPU project modifications for the first 12
months of operations. This calculation is shown on Attachment B, Page 1 of 76, attached to
FPL’s petition. Staff has reviewed the calculation of the $243,978,281 jurisdictional annual
revenue requirement. Staff believes the annual revenue requirement calculation has been
calculated in compliance with Rule 25-6.0423(7), F.A.C.

The 2012 expenditures related to the EPU project modifications are still under review in
the NCRC. A final determination of the reasonableness and prudence of the 2012 expenditures
will be made during 2013. Per Attachment B, Page 1 of 76, to FPL’s petition, the increase in
Electric Plant in Service included in the calculation is $1,837,353,370 ($1,803,382,928
jurisdictional), net of joint owners. If the $1,837,353,370 amount is revised based on a final
audit and review of the 2012 expenditures, the annual revenue requirement will have to be
recalculated. This would require a true-up of the revenues already collected and a revision of the
related tariffs. Therefore, staff further recommends that the approval of the $243,978,281 base
rate increase be made subject to true-up and revision based on the final review of the 2012 EPU
project modification expenditures at the St. Lucie and Turkey Point units in the NCRC.



Docket No. 120244-E1
Date: November 13, 2012

Issue 2: Should FPL’s request to increase its base rates by $1,794,540 for the S5-year
amortization of existing assets that are being retired during 2012 as a result of the EPU project be
approved?

Recommendation: No. The appropriate base rate increase is $1,788,416 for the 5-year
amortization of the existing assets that are being retired during 2012. At the end of the recovery
period, base rates should be reduced by an amount equal to the increase associated with the
recovery of the retired generating plant. (Slemkewicz)

Staff Analysis: FPL has requested approval to increase its base rates by $1,794,540 for the 5-
year amortization of existing assets that are being retired during 2012 pursuant to Rule 25-
6.0423(7)(e), F.A.C., which states:

The jurisdictional net book value of any existing generating plant that is retired as
a result of operation of the power plant shall be recovered through an increase in
base rate charges over a period not to exceed 5 years. At the end of the recovery
period, base rates shall be reduced by an amount equal to the increase associated
with the recovery of the retired generating plant.

As a direct result of the EPU project modifications, certain existing assets have been
replaced or are no longer necessary for the operation of the plant. Therefore, these assets are
being retired pursuant to Rule 25-6.0423(7)(e), F.A.C. Per Attachment B to FPL’s petition, the
net book value of the asset retirements will be $13,850,155 at December 31, 2012. This results
in an annual amortization of $2,775,997 ($2,707,976 jurisdictional) over the 5-year period. In
addition, FPL has proposed to decrease the annual amortization by annual depreciation expense
and property tax expense credits of $934,718 ($913,436 jurisdictional), resulting in a net annual
amortization of $1,841,279 ($1,794,540 jurisdictional).

During its review, staff noted several apparent errors that were made in the calculation
invoivin% the net book value of the assets. In the Company’s response to Staff’s First Data
Request,” FPL filed a revision of the calculation of the 5-year amortization of the existing assets
that are being retired during 2012 (Schedule 1). The revision reflects the appropriate net book
value amount in the calculation. As shown on Schedule 1, line 58, the net amortization of the
asset retirements decreased from $1,841,279 ($1,794,540 jurisdictional) to $1,835,043
($1,788,416 jurisdictional), a reduction of $6,236 ($6,123 jurisdictional).

Staff agrees with FPL’s revised calculation of the S-year amortization amount for the
assets that are being retired during 2012. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission
approve $1,788,416 as the appropriate base rate increase for the 5-year amortization of the assets
that are being retired during 2012. In addition, base rates should be reduced by an amount equal
to the increase associated with the recovery of the retired generating plant at the end of the
recovery period.

% Document No. 07058-12, filed October 16, 2012.




Docket No. 120244-E1
Date: November 13, 2012

Issue 3: Should FPL's request to increase its base rates by $280,473 for the true-up of the 2011
base rate adjustment be approved?

Recommendation: Yes. The appropriate base rate increase is $280,473 for the true-up of the
2011 base rate adjustment. (Slemkewicz, Graves, Breman)

Staff Analysis: Per Order No. PSC-11-0575-PAA-EI> FPL was authorized to increase its base
rates by $20,068,628 for the 2011 modifications made at the St. Lucie and Turkey Point nuclear
units. This approval was subject to true-up and revision based on the final review of the 2011
expenditures in the NCRC in Docket No. 120009-EI.

As shown on page 76 of Attachment B to FPL’s Petition, the Company is requesting a
true-up to increase base rates by $280,473. The primary reasons for the true-up are (1) a
$2,027,920 Electric Plant in Service - Nuclear increase between the estimated $130,347,450 used
in the previous calculation and the final amount of $132,375,370 used in the current calculation,
and (2) a $36,186 Electric Plant in Service - Transmission increase between the estimated
$18,496,957 used in the previous calculation and the final amount of $18,533,143 used in the
current calculation.

Staff has reviewed the true-up calculation and recommends that the $280,473 base rate
increase be approved.

3See Order No. PSC-11-0575-PAA-EL issued December 14, 2011, in Docket No. 110270-El, In re: Petition for
approval of base rate increase for extended power uprate systems placed in commercial service, pursuant to Section
366.93(4). F.S.. and Rules 25-6.0423(7) and 28-106.201. F.A.C.. by Florida Power & Light Company.

-6-



Docket No. 120244-EI
Date: November 13, 2012

Issue 4: What is the appropriate effective date of FPL’s revised base rates?

Recommendation: If the Commission approves the staff recommendations in Issues 1, 2, and 3,
the revised base rates should be implemented with the first billing cycle for 2013, which falls on
January 2, 2013. Staff’s recommended total increase should be allocated among the various rate
classes consistent with the Cost of Service study in place at the time the rates go into effect.
Furthermore, FPL should file revised tariff sheets to implement the Commission vote in Issues 1,
2, and 3 for administrative approval by staff prior to their effective date. (Hudson)

Staff Analysis: FPL proposed to revise base rates by increasing the energy charge for all rate
classes. In response to Staff’s Second Set of Data Requests,® FPL explained that the fuel savings
associated with the increased nuclear generation is better matched with costs by recovering the
EPU base rate increase through the energy charge only. Further, in order to ensure all customers
in a rate class realize the same net cost per kWh after fuel savings, FPL explained that the EPU
increase should be recovered through the energy charge. The Commission has approved energy-
only rate increases in other nuclear uprate projects.

Staff’s recommended total increase of $246,047,170 should be allocated among the
various rate classes consistent with the Cost of Service study in place at the time the rates go into
effect. The total base rate increase recommended in Issues 1, 2, and 3 results in an approximate
increase of $2.59 to the 1,000 kilowatt-hour residential bill.

If the Commission approves the staff recommendations in Issues 1, 2, and 3, the revised
base rates should be implemented with the first billing cycle for 2013, which falls on January 2,
2013. Furthermore, FPL should file revised tariff sheets to implement the Commission vote in
Issues 1, 2, and 3 for administrative approval by staff prior to their effective date.

* Document No. 07137-12, filed October 19, 2012

> See Order Nos. PSC-11-0575-PAA-EI, issued December 14, 2011, in Docket No. 110270-El, In re; Petition for
approval of base rate increase for extended power uprate systems placed in commercial service, pursuant to Section
366.93(4), F.S.. and Rules 25-6.0423(7) and 28-106 201, F.A.C., by Florida Power & Light Company and PSC-11-
0078-PAA-EI, issued January 31, 2011, in Docket No. 100419-El, In re: Petition for approval of base rate increase
for extended power uprate systems placed in commercial service, pursuant to Section 366.93(4). F.S.. and Rules 25-

6.0423(7) and 28-106.201, F.A.C., by Florida Power & Light Company.

-7-




Docket No. 120244-EI
Date: November 13, 2012

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be closed
upon the issuance of a consummating order. (Barrera)

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be closed
upon the issuance of a consummating order.



Docket No. 120244-E1
Date: November 13, 2012

Schedule 1

covennuna [FF

EHCESENIRE EATEYENAIR MNP RN R AR AR UARBLERLRLS LS L SRS EUNNERRBNLSRENUNRBY

B o~

+imcoms Taxes

Totnl Annualized NOU {Line 48 » Line 333

mwmucwm
e ¥4 * Line 383

wmmummm

Nt Oponstng oo Mulipher ()

Revernia Requiveernt (Line 40 * Line 41)

Arivanl Aot oF Rulicuss NEY - HsSanr (6}
mmdwm G’Jl‘)

Aevwsed Preparty Tax Gradit - GSR}

roperty Tax Oradi
Tonw Sewmnl Property Tex Expanae Cred
Het Amourt of Foetired Plant (Live 48 « Lint 52 » Une 3} (3
Nt Raveenie Roquicerment 2012 Pland lo Seevice (Line 43 « Line 883
Tesap of X1t Base Rate Reverue Reguisment (k)
Total Revecss Roquieawnt {Lire 80 » 67}

Saicuaiian o Texes ricoumd oieonst
Weighind Cott o D#t% Capt 43

Nt

Long Term Dtk Fized fate
Long Term Debt Visriatie Hate
Short Tarm Dt

Job Davelopment Invesinact Taz Sredht (SDIC)

Irrpasted Interast {Line 15 * Line 73)
income Tanew on lempuind ininenst of 38.575% (o)

Huckaw Generstion & Tranemiesicn
Rotnl
Syt n: Bugarelion ~hlegictonst
Desibmiani0) _ far® _(iei o Packcpen )
31,708 684 408 . ow20r247 1,763,373 524
504,71 ssenndy 1,118,
1,774,448, 748 £} (1]
Al 7 0.98081733 24,807 512
ﬁfﬁé} .96081 753 ﬁ g
%03, 1 V00631148 $10,
14 1. V001148 Eln gz
O 175 RN KL
bad Ll
843,000,418 o047 WL
BIBATE 596081733 i
H0042 143
£ 0.90202247
57T $.08081133 $562.058
£212.488 0.5043¢ 143 2,153
247,500 G228 ?m 084
T34 462,793
M m‘
1335,330,349) BB TS
11 11,003
3% 8.
S192.5G1 952 $118.778.457
152,324,300 HABICL TS
1483188 183188
2,043,000 Soxeney 2,008,774
203,500 L iidicd $493,5590
223,382 090421 145
1
0 PQUENT ¥
®19158Y) A.58051733 ;)
290431148 (832 51,
8.90202247 181}
{5450 Q051738
73, SI0AT143 18,
X1}
pb— Y pR— XL
—BREE — %
€204 345 SO 4T
T 32X
w—————————el—
1.50% 1.829%
2.00% 2.00%
0.03% .03%
©.14% S14%
S0003% 500039
% I
£30,836.007 3:0.268.478
[ -] 811,863,7803

(-;Mdmmmmmumrnmmzmwu Filn 256 0423 Becton 1.
(b) Farticipani’ Cvtando | Florkin Mankipel Powed

Agency of 8.508% on 5L Lucks Lnk No. 2.1

reiwimd w Hu. Lucis Pant,

on Tl of e

{c) Fuderal incoswe Tax rats of 5% & St Income Tex rate of 5.5%, far wn aecive e Of 30.574%,
() Praperly Tax Rede in the peojecied 2613 rete recaived from FPL propaty iax deprtwant Jor $1. Luche and Ml Dads Couting.

(9} Par Rute 25.8.0423 ¥{),

o

wth e

egacnthor: Setors. gry From FPLs rate case In Docket Ho. 12004883

Jutiadichoned
(5 Mat Oporwiing Incorms Walipler is Fon: FPL's rats case In Docket No. 12001841
Dwpracision

&

mmmnmmm mao«uwﬁanm mwa PsTRITEN,

12 10 D recoversd over & pacr nok o sxcead 4 YIS,

e it
mhuumwamwmrnh Mmmwmmmmu
5 warvcs costs

£ Property
tﬁmdﬂm plant in sarvics

B Totsis may nol add due ke rounding.

‘ave rubw,

Attschment B
Revenue Requirements
Revised Page 1 of 76


http:fr!dudes~,.tn
http:Il'lDodtIINo.t:z�ua.ct
http:1.1041.1d
http:IltI,itiI.tN
http:TOCIIRI'��UII~"""'(UI.eo.UJ
http:fl'NfqT.er
http:TGbII~HCI(t..N2
http:Requlreme.ts

